

Tuguegarao City

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

05 April 2023

THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS Sangguniang Panlungsod This City

Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

We are forwarding to your level the attached letter from Land Transportation Franchising and Regulatory Board (LTFRB) *re.* invitation to participate in the Public Utility Vehicle Service Contracting (PUVSC) Program Phase 4.

Relative thereof, this level is requesting for a resolution from the August Body allowing the undersigned to participate in the PUVSC to ensure the provision of quality service to our constituents.

For your information and appropriate action.

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor



Republic of the Philippines Department of Transportation LAND TRANSPORTATION FRANCHISING AND REGULATORY BOARD Regional Office No. 2, Regional Government Center Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City

26 March 2024

348 3

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR Nate: Time:_ BV:

HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor of Tuquegarao Tuguegarao City Hall, Carig Sur Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

The Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City Thru: Tuguegarao City Hall, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

SUBJECT: Invitation to Participate in the Public Utility Vehicle Service Contracting (PUVSC) Program - Phase 4 under the General Appropriations Act (GAA 2023)

Dear Hon. TING-QUE:

I hope this letter finds you well. As part of our ongoing efforts to further enhance public transportation services in the country, the Land Transportation Franchising and Regulatory Board (LTFRB), in partnership with the Department of Transportation (DOTr), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE), Union of Local Authorities of the Philippines (ULAP), Cooperative Development Authority (CDA), Land Transportation Office (LTO), Inter-Agency Council for Traffic (I-ACT), and the Office of Transportation Cooperatives (OTC), is pleased to extend an invitation to the Local Government of Tuguegarao City to participate in the Public Utility Vehicle Service Contracting (PUVSC) Program under Republic Act No. 11645, or the General Appropriations Act 2023.

The PUVSC generally aims to improve the efficiency, safety, and reliability of public transportation systems by engaging the support and collaboration of different local government units (LGUs). By partnering with them, the national government can effectively address the transportation needs of our communities and ensure the provision of quality services to the commuters.

The LTFRB firmly believes that your particular local government plays a crucial role in advancing this initiative and contributing to the overall success of the PUVSC. Your active involvement will not only benefit the commuters within your jurisdiction but also foster sustainable growth and development throughout the region.

Hence, in light of the foregoing, we kindly request your esteemed office to consider joining us in this endeavor by signing the **Letter of Conformity**, as attached below, indicating your commitment to participate in the PUVSC. Your prompt response and partnership in this initiative are highly appreciated.

Should you have any concerns or need clarification, please reach out through the email address piuregion2.ltfrb@gmail.com or phone number +639068267680.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and we look forward to the opportunity to work together in advancing our shared goals for public transportation.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. RICHARD G. DAYAG Regional Director Region 02 Land Transportation Franchising and Regulatory Board

CONFORME FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE PUVSC under GAA 2023

1 7 42 1

I, MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, in my capacity as CITY MAYOR of the Local Government of TUGUEGARAO CITY, hereby confirm our commitment to participate in the Phase 4 of the Public Utility Vehicle Service Contracting (PUVSC) Program, as proposed by the Land Transportation Franchising and Regulatory Board (LTFRB).

I further acknowledge the importance of PUVSC in enhancing public transportation services. By participating in the PUVSC, we likewise aim to contribute to the improvement of public transportation systems and ensure the provision of quality services to our constituents.

I, on behalf of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, hereby agree to collaborate with the said program and fulfill our responsibilities as outlined in the Memorandum Circular.

Signature above Printed Name

Date: _____